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FASCIA FISSACATETERE
SOLO SU PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA   
PER UTILIZZO SU UN UNICO PAZIENTE
NON STERILE
NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere tutte le istruzioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni 
prima dell’uso. Applicare correttamente il prodotto è 
fondamentale per garantirne il regolare funzionamento.
Da utilizzare esclusivamente per la persona a cui è stato 
fornito dal professionista sanitario ed esclusivamente per 
l’uso a cui è destinato.

USO PREVISTO
La fascia fissacatetere DeRoyal è concepita per essere 
prescritta da un operatore sanitario abilitato per il 
fissaggio del tubo del catetere.

PRECAUZIONI
Lo spostamento non necessario del catetere può causare 
infezione o altri disagi.

Questo prodotto deve essere applicato inizialmente da 
un medico (o da un operatore sanitario abilitato) che 
ne conosca bene la destinazione d’uso. Il medico o 
l’operatore ha la responsabilità di comunicare le istruzioni 
per indossare il prodotto e le relative precauzioni ad 
altri operatori sanitari o a quanti si prendono cura del 
paziente, e al paziente. Rivolgersi immediatamente al 
medico curante (o a operatori sanitari abilitati) se si 
riscontrano cambiamenti, reazioni insolite, tumefazioni o 
dolore prolungato durante l’impiego di questo prodotto. 
Seguire le istruzioni del medico (o dell’operatore sanitario 
abilitato) circa la lunghezza e la durata di utilizzo.

Accertarsi di seguire i regolamenti della propria struttura 
sanitaria e le linee guida relative alla frequenza di 
monitoraggio del paziente.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Misurare la circonferenza della coscia del paziente per 

determinare la dimensione appropriata.
2. Posizionare la fascia fissacatetere dietro la coscia del 

paziente facendo in modo che la linguetta blu ampia 
venga a trovarsi sulla porzione mediale della gamba 
del paziente.

3. Avvolgere la fascia elastica fissacatetere attorno alla 
coscia e fissare con la chiusura.

4. Posizionare verticalmente il catetere in cima 
all’estremità cucita della linguetta blu.

5. Avvolgere la linguetta attorno alla fascia fissacatetere e 
fissare la chiusura.

6. Posizionare il piccolo elemento bianco in spugna sulla 
parte posteriore della linguetta esposta che avvolge la 
fascia fissacatetere.

7. Il catetere deve potersi muovere con il paziente per 
impedire la trazione della vescica.

MISURE
Misura  Dimensioni
Universale  22”L x 2”P (56 x 5 cm)
Bariatrica  38”L x 2”P (100 x 5 cm)

PULIZIA E/O MANUTENZIONE
Prima di mettere in lavatrice, rimuovere gli eventuali 
sostegni rigidi asportabili, chiudere le fibbie e annodare 
i lacci per evitare danni durante i cicli di lavaggio 
e asciugatura. Allacciare le chiusure a strappo con 
Hook and loop prima del lavaggio per evitare che vi 
si accumulino pelucchi e pallini di fibra. Per garantire 
la massima durata del prodotto ed evitare che cinghie 
o cinture si annodino, lavare all’interno di una retina 
da bucato per lavatrice. Lavare a mano o in lavatrice 
con acqua calda e un detergente per capi delicati 
a temperatura fino a 60˚C / 140˚F. Per l’uso di un 
candeggiante, seguire le istruzioni riportate sulla 
confezione. Non stirare. Stendere aperto e disteso e 
lasciare asciugare all’aria o asciugare a bassa temperatura 
in asciugatrice per un massimo di 40 minuti. Dopo il 
lavaggio, controllare il prodotto per verificarne l’integrità 
e reinserire gli eventuali sostegni precedentemente 
rimossi. Le chiusure a strappo con hook and loop 
possono raccogliere pelucchi dopo ripetuti utilizzi o 
lavaggi, riducendo la capacità di tenuta. Se necessario, 
usare una spazzola a setole dure per rimuovere i pelucchi 
dal lato ruvido del hook and loop. Verificare la forza di 
adesione del hook and loop prima dell’uso e scartare il 
prodotto se la chiusura non tiene. Durante il lavaggio, le 
fibbie in metallo potrebbero piegarsi e le fibbie in plastica 
a sgancio rapido potrebbero creparsi o rompersi. Prima 
di ogni utilizzo, assicurarsi sempre che tutte le fibbie 
siano in buono stato e non siano piegate, crepate o rotte. 
Qualora il prodotto risulti danneggiato, non utilizzarlo e 
sostituirlo con uno nuovo. I clienti devono considerare 
che i materiali in cotone possono subire un ritiro fino al 
5% nell’arco di vita del prodotto.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) 
giorni dalla data di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal 
per quanto riguarda qualità e lavorazione del prodotto. 
LE GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL SOSTITUISCONO 
QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE LE 
GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN 
USO SPECIFICO.

CORREIA DE CATETER
SOMENTE PARA RX   
USO EM UM ÚNICO PACIENTE
NÃO ESTÉRIL
NÃO FABRICADO COM BORRACHA DE LÁTEX NATURAL

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia todas as instruções, avisos e precauções antes 
de usar. A aplicação correta é essencial para o 
funcionamento adequado do produto.

Use somente em pessoas para as quais ele for 
disponibilizado por um profissional de saúde e somente 
para o uso destinado.

FINALIDADE DE USO
Finalidade de uso
A correia de cateter DeRoyal é destinada a ser prescrita 
por um profissional adequadamente licenciado para 
ajudar prender tubos de cateter.

PRECAUÇÕES
Movimentos desnecessários do cateter podem causar 
infecção ou outros desconfortos.

Este produto deve ser ajustado inicialmente por um 
médico (ou profissional de saúde adequadamente 
licenciado), que esteja familiarizado com a função pela 
qual é responsável. O médico ou profissional de saúde 
é responsável por informar as instruções de uso e 
precauções para outros profissionais de assistência 
médica ou profissionais de saúde envolvidos com o 
atendimento do paciente e para o próprio paciente. 
Consulte imediatamente seu médico (ou profissional de 
saúde adequadamente licenciado), se houver alterações 
da sensação, reações incomuns, inchaço ou aumento da 
dor durante o uso deste produto. Siga as instruções de 
tempo de uso fornecidas pelo seu médico (ou profissional 
de saúde adequadamente licenciado).

Certifique-se de seguir as políticas e diretrizes de sua 
instalação em relação à frequência do monitoramento do 
paciente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Meça a circunferência da coxa do paciente para 

determinar o tamanho apropriado.
2. Posicione a correia de cateter por trás da coxa do 

paciente com a aba azul ampla no lado médio da coxa 
do paciente.

3. Enrole a correia elástica de cateter em torno da coxa e 
prenda o fecho.

4. Posicione o cateter verticalmente sobre a extremidade 
costurada da aba azul.

5. Enrole a aba em torno do correia de cateter e prenda 
o fecho.

6. Posicione a pequena peça de espuma branca na parte 
superior da aba exposta que é enrolada em torno da 
correia de cateter.

7. O cateter deve ser capaz de mover com o paciente 
para ajudar a evitar uma tração da bexiga.

TAMANHO
Tamanho Dimensões
Universal 22”C x 2”L (56 x 5 cm)
Bariátrico 38”C x 2”L (100 x 5 cm)

LIMPEZA E/OU MANUTENÇÃO
Antes del lavado, retire todas las ballenas desmontables, 
abroche todas las hebillas y ate todos los cordones 
para reducir al mínimo el riesgo de daños durante los 
ciclos de lavado y secado. Abroche todos los cierres de 
cinta autoadhesiva para ayudar a evitar la formación y 
acumulación de pelusas. Para prolongar todo lo posible 
la duración del producto y ayudar a evitar que las correas 
se enreden, utilice una bolsa para el lavado. Lave el 
producto a mano o a máquina con un detergente para 
ropa delicada, en agua templada (máx. 60°/140 F). Para 
el uso de lejía, consulte las instrucciones del envase. 
No lo planche. Extiéndalo sobre una superficie plana y 
deje que se seque al aire, o bien séquelo en la secadora 
a baja temperatura durante 40 minutos como máximo. 
Inspeccione el producto para comprobar que esté intacto 
tras el lavado y vuelva a colocar las ballenas, si las había 
retirado. En los cierres de cinta autoadhesiva pueden 
acumularse pelusas tras varios usos o lavados, lo que 
reduce su capacidad de sujeción. Si es necesario, utilice 
un cepillo de cerdas duras para retirar las pelusas de la 
tira de microganchos. Compruebe que las tiras de cinta 
autoadhesiva se pegan antes de usar el producto y tírelo 
si no se cierran de forma segura. Durante el lavado, las 
hebillas de metal pueden deformarse y las hebillas de 
apertura rápida de plástico puede agrietarse o romperse. 
Antes de usar el producto, compruebe siempre que 
las hebillas funcionen correctamente y que no estén 
dobladas, agrietadas o rotas. Si el producto está dañado, 
no lo use; reemplácelo por uno nuevo. Los materiales de 
algodón que forman el producto podrían encoger hasta 
un 5 % con el paso del tiempo.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento 
e vinte (120) dias a partir da data de expedição pela 
mesma, em relação à qualidade do produto e à mão 
de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL 
SÃO FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER 
GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE 
COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO 
PROPÓSITO.

KATHETERBAND
UITSLUITEND VOOR GEBRUIK DOOR MEDISCH PERSONEEL   
GEBRUIK VOOR ÉÉN PATIËNT
NIET STERIEL
BEVAT GEEN LATEX VAN NATUURLIJK RUBBER

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees vóór gebruik alle aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen 
en voorzorgsmaatregelen zorgvuldig door. De correcte 
toepassing is essentieel voor een juiste werking van het 
product.

Uitsluitend gebruiken voor de patiënt aan wie het product 
is voorgeschreven door een zorgverlener en alleen voor 
het doel waarvoor het is bestemd.

BEDOELD GEBRUIK
De DeRoyal katheterband is alleen verkrijgbaar op 
voorschrift van een daartoe bevoegde arts en is bedoeld 
om de katheterslangen op hun plaats te houden.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Onnodig verschuiven van de katheter kan leiden tot 
infectie of andere ongemakken.

Dit product moet worden aangebracht door een arts (of 
een bevoegd medisch deskundige) die bekend is met 
het doel waarvoor het is bestemd. De arts of medisch 
deskundige is verantwoordelijk voor het verstrekken 
van draaginstructies en voorzorgen aan andere 
gezondheidswerkers of zorgverleners die betrokken 
zijn bij de verzorging van de patiënt alsmede aan de 
patiënt zelf. Raadpleeg uw arts (of bevoegd medisch 
deskundige) onmiddellijk als u een veranderd gevoel, 
ongewone reacties, zwelling of langdurige pijn ervaart 
tijdens het gebruik van dit product. Volg de aanwijzingen 
van uw arts (of bevoegd medisch deskundige) inzake de 
gebruiksperiode.

Volg voor een reguliere controle van de patiënt het beleid 
en de richtlijnen van uw instelling.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
1. Meet de bovenbeenomtrek van de patiënt om de juiste 

maat vast te stellen.
2. Plaats de katheterband achter het dijbeen van de 

patiënt met het brede blauwe klittenband midden op 
het been van de patiënt.

3. Wikkel de elastische katheterband om het dijbeen en 
maak de riem vast met de sluiting.

4. Plaats de katheter verticaal op het gestikte uiteinde van 
het blauwe klittenband.

5. Wikkel het klittenband om de katheterband en bevestig 
de sluiting.

6. Plaats het kleine witte schuimrubberen stuk op de 
zichtbare band die om de katheterband heen zit.

7. De katheter moet met de patiënt mee kunnen bewegen 
om blaastractie te voorkomen.

MAAT
Maat Afmetingen
Universeel 22”L x 2”W (56 x 5 cm)
Bariatrisch 38”L x 2”W (100 x 5 cm)

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
Verwijder vóór u dit product uitwast alle afneembare, 
onbuigzame baleinen en maak alle gespen vast en bind 
alle touwtjes aan elkaar om beschadigingen tijdens 
het wassen en drogen te minimaliseren. Maak alle 
klittenbandbevestigingen vast voor u dit product uitwast, 
zodat er geen pluisjes aan hechten. Was dit product 
in een waszak van gaas om de maximale levensduur 
te garanderen en om te voorkomen dat riempjes 
verstrengeld raken. Was het product handmatig of in 
de wasmachine met een mild wasmiddel. Zorg dat 
het water maximaal 60˚C/140˚F is. Bleek het product 
overeenkomstig de aanwijzingen op de verpakking. Dit 
product mag niet worden gestreken. Leg het product 
plat en open en laat het aan de lucht drogen. U kunt het 
product ook maximaal 40 minuten in een niet-warme 
cyclus in de wasdroger laten drogen. Controleer na 
het wassen of het product nog intact is en plaats de 
eerder verwijderde baleinen weer terug. Klittenband kan 
na herhaaldelijk gebruik of na een wasbeurt pluisjes 
aantrekken, waardoor het minder goed werkt. Verwijder 
zo nodig met een stijve borstel pluisjes van de kant met 
haakjes. Test het klittenband voor gebruik en verwijder het 
product als het klittenband niet goed meer werkt. Tijdens 
het wassen kunnen metalen gespen buigen. Plastic 
snelkoppelingen kunnen barsten of breken. Controleer 
voor gebruik altijd of alle gespen goed werken en niet 
zijn gebogen, gebarsten of gebroken. Als het product is 
beschadigd, dient u het product niet opnieuw te gebruiken 
maar te vervangen door een nieuw product. Klanten 
dienen er rekening mee te houden dat producten van 
katoen gedurende de levensduur maximaal 5% krimpen.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor 
wat betreft de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van 
honderdentwintig (120) dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. 
DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL 
WORDEN GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE 
GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE DE 
VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN 
BEPAALD DOEL.  

РЕМЕНЬ ДЛЯ КАТЕТЕРА
ОТПУСКАЕТСЯ СТРОГО ПО ПРЕДПИСАНИЮ ВРАЧА       
ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ У ОДНОГО ПАЦИЕНТА
НЕСТЕРИЛЬНОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ
ИЗГОТОВЛЕНО НЕ ИЗ НАТУРАЛЬНОГО КАУЧУКОВОГО ЛАТЕКСА

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ:
Перед использованием ознакомьтесь со всеми 
инструкциями, предупреждениями и мерами 
предосторожности. Для надлежащего функционирования 
этого изделия крайне важна правильная эксплуатация.

Изделие следует использовать только для человека, 
которому его предоставил медицинский работник, и только 
по предписанию.

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:
Ремень для катетера DeRoyal помогает фиксировать трубки 
катетера, и предназначен для назначения медицинским 
работником с надлежащей лицензией.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ:
Избыточная подвижность катетера может привести к 
инфицированию или причинить другое неудобство.

Начальную установку этого изделия должен выполнить 
врач (или медицинский работник с надлежащей 
лицензией), имеющий опыт применения этого изделия 
по показаниям. Врач или другой медицинский работник 
несет ответственность за предоставление инструкций и 
мер предосторожности другим медицинским работникам 
или лечащим врачам, которые принимают участие в уходе 
за пациентом, а также самому пациенту при надевании 
изделия. Если при использовании этого изделия у вас 
наблюдаются изменения в ощущениях, необычные реакции, 
отеки или усиление боли, немедленно обратитесь к вашему 
врачу (или другому медицинскому работнику с надлежащей 
лицензией). Следуйте инструкциям вашего врача (или 
другого медицинского работника с надлежащей лицензией) 
относительно длительности и продолжительности 
использования изделия.

Обязательно придерживайтесь политик и правил вашего 
учреждения относительно частоты контроля за пациентом.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:
1. Для определения необходимого размера измерьте 

окружность бедра пациента.
2. Поместите ремень для катетера под бедро пациента 

таким образом, чтобы широкая синяя петелька 
находилась на серединной стороне ноги пациента.

3. Оберните эластичный ремень для катетера вокруг бедра 
и закрепите его при помощи застежки.

4. Расположите катетер в вертикальном положении сверху 
зашитого конца синей петельки.

5. Оберните петельку вокруг ремня для катетера и 
застегните застежку.

6. Разместите небольшой элемент из белого поролона 
сверху раскрытой петельки, обернутой вокруг ремня 
для катетера.

7. Катетер должен иметь возможность двигаться вместе с 
пациентом во избежание вытягивания емкости.

РАЗМЕРЫ ИЗДЕЛИЯ
Размер  Габариты
Универсальный 22”L x 2” W (56 см Д x 5 см Ш)
Бариатрический 38”L x 2” W (100 см Д x 5 см Ш)

ЧИСТКА И/ИЛИ ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ:
Перед стиркой снимите все отсоединяемые жесткие 
корсеты, застегните все пряжки и завяжите все шнурки, 
чтобы не допустить повреждения во время циклов 
стирки и сушки. Перед стиркой застегните все застежки с 
липучками, чтобы предотвратить прилипание и накопление 
ворса. Для обеспечения максимального срока службы и 
предотвращения спутывания ремней стирайте в сетчатом 
стиральном мешке. Подлежит ручной или машинной 
стирке в теплой воде до 60˚ C (140˚ F) с использованием 
мягкодействующего моющего средства для тканей. 
Отбеливание выполняется в соответствии с указаниями на 
упаковке. Запрещается гладить. Для естественной сушки 
положите изделие на ровную поверхность в развернутом 
виде. При сушке в сушильной машине используется 
пониженная температура в течение не более 40 минут. 
Осмотрите изделие после стирки, чтобы убедиться в 
отсутствии повреждений и установите все ранее снятые 
корсеты. После длительного использования или стирки 
на застежках с липучками может собраться ворс, что 
приводит к снижению силы фиксации. При необходимости 
используйте щетку с жесткой щетиной для устранения 
ворса с липкой стороны. Перед использованием 
проверьте схватывание липучки и утилизируйте изделие, 
если липучка не обеспечивает надежную фиксацию. Во 
время стирки металлические пряжки могут погнуться, а 
пластиковые пряжки быстрого сброса могут треснуть или 
сломаться. Перед каждым использованием обязательно 
убедитесь, что все пряжки в хорошем рабочем состоянии, 
не погнуты, не треснуты и не поломаны. Поврежденное 
изделие запрещается использовать; его следует заменить 
новым. В течение срока службы изделия ожидается усадка 
хлопчатобумажных материалов до 5%.

ГАРАНТИЯ:
На продукцию DeRoyal предоставляется гарантия качества 
и отсутствия производственного брака сроком сто 
двадцать (120) дней со дня поставки компанией DeRoyal. 
ПИСЬМЕННЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ КОМПАНИИ DEROYAL ЗАМЕНЯЮТ СОБОЙ ЛЮБЫЕ 
ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ ГАРАНТИИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ К 
ПРОДАЖЕ ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ КОНКРЕТНОЙ ЦЕЛИ.

ΙΜΆΝΤΆΣ ΣΤΕΡΕΩΣΗΣ ΚΆΘΕΤΗΡΆ
ΜΌΝΌ ΜΕ ΣΥΝΤΆΓΗ ΙΆΤΡΌΥ       
ΓΙΆ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΕΝΆΝ ΜΌΝΌ ΆΣΘΕΝΗ
ΜΗ ΣΤΕΙΡΌ
ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΌ ΛΆΤΕΞ

ΣΗΜΆΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΌΦΌΡΙΕΣ:
Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες, τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις 
προφυλάξεις πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν. Για να 
λειτουργήσει σωστά το προϊόν, πρέπει να έχει εφαρμοστεί 
σωστά.

Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο στο άτομο για το οποίο 
συνταγογραφήθηκε από επαγγελματία υγείας και μόνο για την 
ενδεδειγμένη του χρήση.

ΕΝΔΕΔΕΙΓΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ:
Ο ιμάντας στερέωσης καθετήρα της DeRoyal πρέπει να 
συνταγογραφείται από κατάλληλα πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία 
υγείας και να χρησιμοποιείται για τη στερέωση καθετήρων στη 
θέση τους.

ΠΡΌΦΥΛΆΞΕΙΣ:
Η περιττή μετακίνηση του καθετήρα μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
λοίμωξη ή δυσφορία άλλου είδους.

Αυτό το προϊόν πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται αρχικά στον ασθενή 
από ιατρό (ή κατάλληλα πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία υγείας) 
ο οποίος είναι εξοικειωμένος με την ενδεδειγμένη χρήση του 
προϊόντος. Ο ιατρός ή ο επαγγελματίας υγείας έχει την ευθύνη 
να ενημερώσει κάθε άλλο επαγγελματία υγείας που συμμετέχει 
στη φροντίδα του ασθενή, καθώς και τον ίδιο τον ασθενή 
σχετικά με τον τρόπο που θα πρέπει να φορεθεί το προϊόν, 
καθώς και σχετικά με τυχόν προφυλάξεις κατά τη χρήση του 
προϊόντος. Συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως τον ιατρό (ή τον κατάλληλα 
πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία υγείας) αν διαπιστώσετε 
μεταβολές στην αίσθηση, ασυνήθιστες αντιδράσεις, οίδημα 
ή αυξημένο πόνο κατά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος. 
Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του ιατρού (ή του κατάλληλα 
πιστοποιημένου επαγγελματία υγείας) σχετικά με τη διάρκεια 
χρήσης του προϊόντος.

Ακολουθήστε την πολιτική και τους κανονισμούς του 
νοσοκομειακού ιδρύματος σχετικά με τη συχνότητα 
παρακολούθησης του ασθενή.

ΌΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
1. Μετρήστε την περιφέρεια του μηρού του ασθενή για να 

επιλέξετε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος.
2. Τοποθετήστε τον ιμάντα στερέωσης καθετήρα πίσω από 

το μηρό του ασθενή, έτσι ώστε η φαρδιά μπλε λωρίδα να 
βρεθεί στην εσωτερική πλευρά του ποδιού.

3. Τυλίξτε τον ελαστικό ιμάντα στερέωσης καθετήρα γύρω από 
το μηρό και στερεώστε το αυτοκόλλητο.

4. Τοποθετήστε τον καθετήρα κάθετα πάνω από το γαζωμένο 
τμήμα της μπλε λωρίδας.

5. Τυλίξτε τη λωρίδα γύρω από τον ιμάντα του καθετήρα και 
στερεώστε το αυτοκόλλητο.

6. Τοποθετήστε το μικρό λευκό κομμάτι αφρολέξ πάνω από το 
εκτεθειμένο τμήμα της λωρίδας που είναι τυλιγμένο γύρω 

από τον ιμάντα του καθετήρα.
7. Ο καθετήρας θα πρέπει να μπορεί να κινείται μαζί με τον 

ασθενή ώστε να μην δημιουργείται τράβηγμα στην κύστη.

ΜΕΓΕΘΗ
Μέγεθος  Διαστάσεις
Ενιαίο μέγεθος 22”L x 2” W (M 56 cm x Π 5 cm)
Βαριατρικό  38”L x 2” W (M 100 cm x Π 5 cm)
 

ΚΆΘΆΡΙΣΜΌΣ ΚΆΙ/Η ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ:
Πριν πλύνετε το προϊόν, αφαιρέστε τυχόν αποσπώμενες 
άκαμπτες μπανέλες, εάν υπάρχουν, και δέστε αγκράφες και 
κορδόνια, ώστε να μην υποστούν ζημιά κατά το πλύσιμο και 
το στέγνωμα. Κλείστε τα αυτοκόλλητα στοιχεία Hook and loop 
πριν πλύνετε το προϊόν, για να μην μαζέψουν χνούδια και 
να μην ξεφτίσουν. Για να διασφαλίσετε τη μέγιστη διάρκεια 
ζωής του προϊόντος και για να μην μπλεχτούν οι ιμάντες, εάν 
υπάρχουν, πλύνετε το προϊόν μέσα σε ειδικό δίκτυ. Πλύνετε το 
προϊόν σε πλυντήριο ή με το χέρι, με μαλακό απορρυπαντικό 
ρούχων, σε ζεστό νερό θερμοκρασίας έως 60 ˚C/140 ˚F. Για τη 
χρήση λευκαντικού, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες που αναγράφονται 
στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος. Μην σιδερώνετε το προϊόν. 
Απλώστε το προϊόν ανοικτό σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια και αφήστε 
το να στεγνώσει στον αέρα, ή τοποθετήστε το σε στεγνωτήριο, 
σε χαμηλή θερμοκρασία, για έως 40 λεπτά. Ελέγξτε το προϊόν 
μετά το πλύσιμο για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι άθικτο και, εάν 
είχε μπανέλες που αφαιρέθηκαν, ξανατοποθετήστε τες. Τα 
στοιχεία Hook and loop μπορεί να μαζέψουν χνούδι μετά από 
επανειλημμένη χρήση ή επανειλημμένο πλύσιμο στο πλυντήριο, 
και να μην συγκρατούν καλά. Εάν χρειάζεται, απομακρύνετε 
το χνούδι από την «άγρια» πλευρά του αυτοκόλλητου Hook 
and loop με μια σκληρή βούρτσα. Ελέγξτε αν κολλάνε καλά 
μεταξύ τους τα αυτοκόλλητα στοιχεία Hook and loop και, 
αν όχι, απορρίψτε το προϊόν. Κατά το πλύσιμο, οι μεταλλικές 
αγκράφες μπορεί να λυγίσουν και οι πλαστικές αγκράφες 
ταχείας απελευθέρωσης μπορεί να ραγίσουν ή να σπάσουν. 
Ελέγχετε πάντα από πριν όλες τις αγκράφες κάθε φορά που 
χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν είναι 
λυγισμένες, ραγισμένες ή σπασμένες. Αν το προϊόν έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά, μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε και αντικαταστήστε το με 
καινούριο. Συρρίκνωση έως 5% των βαμβακερών υλικών στη 
διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος είναι αναμενόμενη.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την ποιότητα 
και την τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) ημέρες 
από την ημερομηνία αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. ΌΙ 
ΓΡΆΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ DEROYAL ΆΝΤΙΚΆΘΙΣΤΌΥΝ ΚΆΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΆΜΒΆΝΌΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΆΘΕ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΕΜΠΌΡΕΥΣΙΜΌΤΗΤΆΣ Η 
ΚΆΤΆΛΛΗΛΌΤΗΤΆΣ ΓΙΆ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΌ ΣΚΌΠΌ.

FÄSTANORDNING FÖR KATETER
ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES FÖRESKRIFT       
AVSEDDA ATT ANVÄNDAS AV EN PATIENT
ICKE STERIL
INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs noggrant alla instruktioner, varningar och 
säkerhetsåtgärder före användning. Produkten måste 
appliceras på rätt sätt för att den ska fungera korrekt.

Använd produkten som getts av sjukvårdspersonalen 
endast på den person och för det ändamål som produkten 
är avsedd.

INDIKATION
DeRoyal fästanordningen för kateter är avsedd att 
förskrivas av en behörig praktiker för att främja 
fastsättningen av kateterslangar på patienten.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Om katetern rör sig i onödan kan det leda till infektioner 
och andra olägnheter.

Denna produkt ska från början appliceras av en läkare 
(eller behörig praktiker) som känner till orsaken varför 
produkten används. Såväl övriga vårdutövare och 
vårdgivare som är involverade i vården av patienten 
som själva patienten ska av läkaren eller praktikern få 
information om användningen och försiktighetsåtgärderna 
vad gäller denna produkt. Rådfråga omedelbart din läkare 
(eller behörig praktiker) om du upptäcker förändrade 
förnimmelser, ovanliga reaktioner, svullnad eller ökad 
värk i samband med användningen av denna produkt. Följ 
din läkares (behöriga praktikers) förskrifter om hur länge 
och varaktigt du ska använda produkten.

Följ principerna på vårdinrättningen och instruktionerna 
om hur ofta patienten ska ses till.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDARE
1. Mät omkretsen på patientens lår för att fastställa rätt 

storlek.
2. Placera fästanordningen bakom patientens lår med en 

blåa fliken på insidan av patientens ben.
3. Vrid fästanordningen runt låret och fäst den.
4. Placera katetern tvärs över den sydda änden av den 

blå fliken.
5. Vik fliken över kateterslangen och fäst den.
6. Placera det lilla vita stycket av skum ovanpå den del av 

fliken som är vriden runt kateterslangen.
7. Katetern ska vara rörlig enligt patientens rörelser för 

att förhindra ryckningar i blåsan.

STORLEKAR
Storlek Måttabell
Universal 56 x 5 cm
Extra stor 100 x 5 cm

RENGÖRING OCH/ELLER UNDERHÅLL
Före tvätt ska alla uttagbara styva skenor tas bort, alla 
spännen fästas och snören knytas för att minimera 
skador under tvätt- och torktumlarcykler. Stäng alla 
kardborrfästen före tvätt för att förhindra ludduppbyggnad 

och noppor. För maximal livslängd för produkten, och för 
att förhindra att något band trasslar sig, ska den tvättas 
i en nättvättpåse. Hand- eller maskintvätta med ett milt 
rengöringsmedel i upp till 60 ˚C (140˚F) varmt vatten. 
Använd blekmedel enligt anvisningarna på behållaren. 
Använd inte strykjärn. Låt ligga platt och öppnad och 
låt lufttorka, eller torktumla på låg värme i upp till 40 
minuter. Kontrollera att produkten är hel efter rengöringen 
och ta bort alla uttagbara styva skenor. Kardborrfästen 
kan samla ludd efter upprepad användning eller tvätt, 
vilket minskar greppstyrkan. Använd vid behov en styv 
borste för att ta bort ludd från sidan med ”krokar”. Testa 
kardborrarnas vidhäftningsförmåga före användning 
och kassera produkten om kardborrfästet inte håller 
säkert. Under tvätten kan metallspännen böjas och 
snabbspännen av plast spricka eller brytas. Se alltid till att 
alla spännen är i gott skick, och inte är böjda, spruckna 
eller brutna, före varje användning. Om produkten har 
skadats ska du inte använda den utan byta ut den mot 
en ny. Kunderna kan förvänta sig att bomullsmaterial 
krymper upp till 5 % under produktens livslängd.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) 
dagar från leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller 
produktens kvalitet och utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA 
GARANTIER GES ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA 
GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE 
SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT 
SYFTE.
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Explanation of Symbols

Explicación de los símbolos

Explication des symboles

Erläuterung der Symbole

Spiegazione dei simboli

Explicação dos Símbolos

Verklaring van de symbolen

Symbolförklaringar

Условные обозначения

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων

Caution: Federal U.S.A. law restricts this device to sale or 
use by or on the order of a physician (or properly 
licensed practitioner).

Atención: En los EE.UU., las leyes federales solo autorizan 
la venta o uso de este dispositivo bajo receta 
médica (o de un profesional autorizado).

Attention : Selon la loi fédérale américaine, ce dispositif ne 
peut être vendu que sur prescription médicale.

Achtung: Laut Gesetz ist der Verkauf dieses Produkts in den 
USA nur auf ärzliche Anordnung gestattet.

Attenzione: La legge federale statunitense consente la vendita 
e l’uso di questo dispositivo esclusivamente 
da parte o su prescrizione di un medico (o di 
personale debitamente autorizzato).

Atenção: A lei federal (dos Estados Unidos) só permite a 
venda ou utilização deste dispositivo a médicos 
ou sob receita destes (ou de outro profissional 
devidamente credenciado).

Opgelet: In de Verenigde Staten mag dit product uitsluitend 
door of ap voorschrift van een arts (of een daartoe 
bevoegd paramedisch beroepsbeoefenaar) 
worden verkocht.

Varning: Denna anordning får endast användas enligt läkares 
(behörig praktiker) föreskrift.

Предупреждение: Федеральный закон США 
разрешает продажу этого устройства 
только врачам (или другим 
медработникам с надлежащей лицензией) 
или по их предписанию.

Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. 
περιορίζει την πώληση ή τη χρήση αυτής 
της συσκευής από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής 
ιατρού.

Do not use if package is damaged
No utilizar si el envase está dañado
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé
Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden
Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is
Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad
Не использовать при нарушении 
целостности упаковки
Να μην χρησιμοποιείται αν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά

Contains or presence of natural rubber latex
Contiene goma de látex natural
Contient ou Présence de latex naturel
Gehalt oder Spuren von natürlichem Latexgummi
Contiene o presenta lattice di gomma naturale
Contém ou apresenta borracha de látex natural
Bevat of aanwezigheid van natuurlijke latex
Består eller innehåller naturligt gummilatex
Содержит натуральный латекс или состоит 
из него
Περιέχει φυσικό λάτεξ ή ίχνη φυσικού λάτεξ
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CORREA PARA CATÉTER

SANGLE DE CATHÉTER

KATHETERRIEMEN

FASCIA FISSACATETERE

CORREIA DE CATETER

KATHETERBAND

FÄSTANORDNING FÖR KATETER

РЕМЕНЬ ДЛЯ КАТЕТЕРА

ΙΜΆΝΤΆΣ ΣΤΕΡΕΩΣΗΣ ΚΆΘΕΤΗΡΆ

CATHETER STRAP
RX ONLY      
SINGLE PATIENT USE
NON-STERILE
NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read all instructions, warnings, and precautions 
before use. Correct application is essential for proper 
functioning of the product.

Use only on the person it was provided to by a healthcare 
professional and only for the use it was intended.

INTENDED USE
The DeRoyal Catheter Strap is intended to be prescribed 
by a properly licensed practitioner to help secure catheter 
tubes in place.

PRECAUTIONS
Unnecessary movement of the catheter can cause 
infection or other discomfort.

This product is to be fitted initially by a physician (or 
properly licensed practitioner) who is familiar with 
the purpose for which it is intended. The physician 
or practitioner is responsible for providing wearing 
instructions and precautions to other healthcare 
practitioners or healthcare providers involved in the 
patient’s care as well as the patient. Consult your 
physician (or properly licensed practitioner) immediately 
if you experience sensation changes, unusual reactions, 
swelling or increased pain while using this product. 
Follow the instructions of your physician (or properly 
licensed practitioner) for length and duration of use.

Be sure to follow your facility’s policies and guidelines for 
frequency of patient monitoring.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Measure the circumference of the patient’s thigh to 

determine the appropriate size.
2. Position the catheter strap behind the patient’s thigh 

with the wide blue tab on the medial side of the 
patient’s leg.

3. Wrap the elastic catheter strap around the thigh and 
secure with closure.

4. Position the catheter vertically atop the sewn end of 
the blue tab.

5. Wrap the tab around the catheter strap and secure 
the closure.

6. Place the small white foam piece on top of the 
exposed tab that wraps around the catheter strap.

7. The catheter should have the ability to move with the 
patient to help prevent bladder traction.

SIZING
Size Dimensions
Universal 22”L x 2”W (56 x 5 cm)
Bariatric 38”L x 2”W (100 x 5 cm)
 
CLEANING AND/OR MAINTENANCE
Prior to washing, remove any detachable rigid stays, 

fasten any buckles and tie any laces to minimize damage 
during wash and dry cycles. Close any hook and loop 
fasteners before washing to help prevent lint build-up and 
pilling. For maximum product life and to help prevent any 
straps from tangling, wash in a mesh laundry bag. Hand 
or machine-wash with a mild fabric detergent in warm 
water up to 60˚C / 140˚F. Bleach as directed on container. 
Do not iron. Lay flat and open and allow to air dry, or 
tumble dry on low heat for up to 40 minutes. Inspect the 
product after washing to ensure it is intact and replace 
any previously removed stays. Hook and loop fasteners 
may collect lint after repeated use or laundering, reducing 
grip strength. As needed, use a stiff bristle brush to 
remove lint from the “hook” side. Test hook and loop 
adhesion before use and discard product if hook and 
loop does not hold securely. During the washing, metal 
buckles could bend and plastic quick-release buckles 
could crack or break. Always ensure that all buckles are in 
good working order and are not bent, cracked or broken 
before each use. If the product is damaged, do not use 
it and replace it with a new one. Customers could expect 
up to 5% shrinkage in cotton materials over the life of 
the product.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal products are warranted for one hundred twenty 
(120) days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal 
as to product quality and workmanship. DEROYAL’S 
WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.

CORREA PARA CATÉTER
SOLO BAJO PRESCRIPCIÓN FACULTATIVA   
ÚSESE UNO POR PACIENTE
NO ESTÉRIL
NO REALIZADO CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones 
antes de usar este producto. La aplicación correcta es 
esencial para el funcionamiento adecuado del producto.

Debe utilizarse únicamente en el paciente para quien ha 
sido prescrito por un profesional sanitario, y solo para el 
uso previsto.

USO PREVISTO
La correa para catéter de DeRoyal la prescribe un 
profesional sanitario autorizado para ayudar a sujetar los 
catéteres en su sitio.

PRECAUCIONES
El movimiento innecesario del catéter puede provocar 
infecciones y molestias.

Este producto lo debe colocar inicialmente un médico 
(o un profesional sanitario autorizado) que esté 
familiarizado con el uso para el que está indicado. 
El médico o profesional sanitario es responsable de 
brindar las instrucciones de uso y precauciones a otros 
profesionales sanitarios o encargados de la atención 
médica involucrados en el cuidado del paciente, así 
como al propio paciente. Consulte de inmediato a su 
médico (o profesional sanitario autorizado) si se produce 
una alteración de la sensibilidad, reacciones inusuales, 
hinchazón o un aumento del dolor mientras utiliza este 
producto. Siga las instrucciones del médico (o del 
profesional sanitario autorizado) en cuanto al tiempo de 
uso.

Siga la política y las pautas de su centro por lo que 
respecta a la frecuencia de seguimiento del paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Mida la circunferencia del muslo del paciente para 

determinar la talla adecuada.
2. Coloque la correa para catéter detrás del muslo del 

paciente, con la lengüeta ancha de color azul en el 
lado medial de la pierna.

3. Envuelva la correa elástica para catéter alrededor del 
muslo y fíjela con el cierre.

4. Coloque el catéter en sentido perpendicular sobre el 
extremo cosido de la lengüeta azul estrecha.

5. Envuelva la lengüeta alrededor del catéter y fije el 
cierre.

6. Coloque la pieza pequeña de espuma blanca sobre la 
parte expuesta de la lengüeta que envuelve el catéter.

7. El catéter debe poder moverse junto con el paciente 
para ayudar a prevenir la tracción vesical.

TALLAS
Talla Dimensiones
Universal 22”L × 2”An (56 x 5 cm)
Bariátrica 38”L × 2”An (100 x 5 cm)

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Antes del lavado, retire todas las ballenas desmontables, 
abroche todas las hebillas y ate todos los cordones 
para reducir al mínimo el riesgo de daños durante los 
ciclos de lavado y secado. Abroche todos los cierres de 
cinta autoadhesiva para ayudar a evitar la formación y 
acumulación de pelusas. Para prolongar todo lo posible 
la duración del producto y ayudar a evitar que las correas 
se enreden, utilice una bolsa para el lavado. Lave el 
producto a mano o a máquina con un detergente para 
ropa delicada, en agua templada (máx. 60°/140 F). Para 
el uso de lejía, consulte las instrucciones del envase. 
No lo planche. Extiéndalo sobre una superficie plana y 
deje que se seque al aire, o bien séquelo en la secadora 
a baja temperatura durante 40 minutos como máximo. 
Inspeccione el producto para comprobar que esté intacto 
tras el lavado y vuelva a colocar las ballenas, si las había 
retirado. En los cierres de cinta autoadhesiva pueden 
acumularse pelusas tras varios usos o lavados, lo que 
reduce su capacidad de sujeción. Si es necesario, utilice 
un cepillo de cerdas duras para retirar las pelusas de la 
tira de microganchos. Compruebe que las tiras de cinta 
autoadhesiva se pegan antes de usar el producto y tírelo 
si no se cierran de forma segura. Durante el lavado, las 
hebillas de metal pueden deformarse y las hebillas de 
apertura rápida de plástico pueden agrietarse o romperse. 
Antes de usar el producto, compruebe siempre que 
las hebillas funcionen correctamente y que no estén 
dobladas, agrietadas o rotas. Si el producto está dañado, 
no lo use; reemplácelo por uno nuevo. Los materiales de 
algodón que forman el producto podrían encoger hasta 
un 5 % con el paso del tiempo.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra 
defectos de calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte 
(120) días a partir de la fecha de envío de DeRoyal. 
LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS LAS DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO 
DETERMINADO.

SANGLE DE CATHÉTER
RÉSERVÉ AU PERSONNEL MÉDICAL   
USAGE UNIQUE
NON STÉRILE
NON FABRIQUÉ EN LATEX NATUREL

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE 
Avant utilisation, lire l’ensemble des instructions, 
avertissements et précautions. Une bonne application 
garantit le bon fonctionnement du produit.

Utiliser uniquement sur la personne à laquelle le 
dispositif a été prescrit par un professionnel de santé et 
uniquement avec l’usage pour lequel il a été conçu.

USAGE PRÉVU
La sangle de cathéter DeRoyal, prescrite par un praticien 
agréé, est conçue pour faciliter la fixation des cathéters 
à leur place.

PRÉCAUTIONS
Cun mouvement inutile du cathéter peut entraîner une 
infection ou d’autres désagréments.

Ce dispositif doit être mis en place par un médecin (ou 
par un praticien agréé) qui connaît l’utilisation prévue 
du produit. Le médecin ou praticien doit fournir les 
instructions d’utilisation et les mesures de précaution 
aux autres praticiens ou prestataires de santé impliqués 
dans les soins du patient, ainsi qu’au patient. Consultez 
immédiatement votre médecin (ou praticien agréé) en 
cas de sensations modifiées, de réactions inhabituelles, 
de gonflement ou de douleur prolongée lors de 
l’utilisation de ce produit. Respectez les instructions de 
votre médecin (ou praticien agréé) concernant la durée 
d’utilisation du dispositif.

Veillez à respecter les politiques et les directives de votre 
établissement relatives à la surveillance périodique du 
patient.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
1. Mesurer le tour de cuisse du patient pour déterminer 

la taille appropriée.
2. Positionner la sangle de cathéter derrière la cuisse 

du patient avec la grande languette bleue sur le côté 
médian de la jambe.

3. Entourer la sangle de cathéter élastique autour de la 
cuisse et l’attacher avec la fermeture.

4. Positionner le cathéter verticalement au sommet de 
l’extrémité cousue de la languette bleue.

5. Entourer la languette autour de la sangle de cathéter et 
l’attacher avec la fermeture.

6. Placer la petite pièce blanche en mousse en haut de la 
languette exposée qui entoure la sangle de cathéter.

7. Le cathéter doit être en mesure de suivre les 
mouvements du patient, afin d’éviter une traction sur 
la vessie.

TAILLE
Taille Dimensions
Universel 22” Long. x 2” Larg. (56 x 5 cm)
Bariatrique 38” Long. x 2” Larg. (100 x 5 cm)

NETTOYAGE ET/OU MAINTENANCE
Avant le nettoyage, retirer tout renfort rigide amovible, 
serrer les éventuelles boucles et fixer les éventuels 
cordons pour éviter tout endommagement pendant 
les cycles de nettoyage et de séchage. Refermer toute 
fermeture auto-agrippante avant le nettoyage, de façon 
à éviter une éventuelle accumulation de peluches ou un 
boulochage. Pour optimiser la durée de vie du produit et 
éviter tout enchevêtrement de sangles, placer l’élément 
dans un sac/filet. Laver à la main ou en machine avec du 
détergent pour tissu doux dans de l’eau à température 
située entre 60 et 140 °F. Blanchir en suivant les 
instructions figurant sur l’emballage. Ne pas repasser. 
Poser à plat et ouvert, puis laisser sécher à l’air ou 
sécher en machine à faible chaleur pendant une durée 
maximale de 40 minutes. Vérifier que le produit n’est 
pas endommagé après lavage et réinstaller tout renfort 
préalablement retiré. Les fermetures auto-agrippantes 
peuvent accumuler des peluches après une utilisation 
ou des nettoyages répétés, ce qui risque de limiter leur 
adhérence. Le cas échéant, utiliser une brosse à soies 
dures pour retirer les peluches sur le côté « agrippant ». 
Tester la capacité auto-agrippante de la fermeture avant 
l’utilisation et mettre le produit au rebut si l’adhérence 
n’est pas suffisante. Pendant le nettoyage, les boucles 
métalliques peuvent se déformer et les boucles à 
fermeture rapide en plastique peuvent se fissurer ou 
casser. Toujours s’assurer que les boucles sont en bon 
état de fonctionnement et non déformées, fissurées ou 
cassées avant chaque utilisation. Si le produit est abîmé, 
ne pas l’utiliser et le remplacer par un produit neuf. Le 
client doit s’attendre à un pourcentage de perte de 5 % du 
coton au cours de la durée de vie du produit.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et 
main-d’œuvre de cent vingt (120) jours à compter 
de la date d’expédition par DeRoyal. LES GARANTIES 
ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES 
GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE 
QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER.

KATHETERRIEMEN
ZUR VERWENDUNG DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL   
EINPATIENTENGEBRAUCH
UNSTERIL
ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Alle Anweisungen, Warnungen und Sicherheitshinweise 
vor Gebrauch aufmerksam lesen. Sachgerechte 
Anwendung ist von grundlegender Bedeutung für die 
Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts.

Nur für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck und nur 
für die Person verwenden, der es von einer medizinischen 
Fachkraft bereitgestellt wurde.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE ANWENDUNG
Der Katheterriemen von DeRoyal muss von einem 
zugelassenen Arzt verschrieben werden und trägt zur 
sicheren Fixierung von Katheterschläuchen bei.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Unnötige Bewegung des Katheters kann Infektionen oder 
andere Beschwerden hervorrufen.

Dieses Produkt muss anfangs von einem Arzt oder 
einer entsprechend zugelassenen Fachkraft mit Kenntnis 
des Verwendungszwecks angepasst werden. Der Arzt 
bzw. die medizinische Fachkraft muss andere, mit 
der Versorgung des Patienten betraute medizinische 
Fachkräfte bzw. Gesundheitsdienstleister und den 
Patienten selbst über Anweisungen für die Anwendung 
des Produkts und etwaige Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
informieren. Wenden Sie sich unverzüglich an Ihren Arzt 
(oder die entsprechend zugelassene Fachkraft), wenn Sie 
bei der Verwendung dieses Produktes das Auftreten von 
veränderten Empfindungen, ungewöhnlichen Reaktionen, 
Schwellungen oder verstärktem Schmerz bemerken. Die 
Anweisungen des Arztes oder der zugelassenen Fachkraft 
bezüglich Länge und Dauer der Anwendung befolgen.

Die Vorschriften und Richtlinien Ihrer Einrichtung 
hinsichtlich der Häufigkeit der Kontrolluntersuchungen 
des Patienten befolgen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Oberschenkelumfang des Patienten messen, um die 

richtige Größe zu ermitteln.
2. Den Katheterriemen an der Hinterseite des 

Oberschenkels positionieren. Das breite blaue Band 
muss sich an der medialen Seite des Beins befinden.

3. Den elastischen Katheterriemen um den Oberschenkel 
binden und mit dem Verschluss befestigen.

4. Den Katheter vertikal auf dem Ende des aufgenähten 
blauen Bands positionieren.

5. Das Band um den Katheter wickeln und mit dem 
Verschluss befestigen.

6. Das kleine weiße Schaumstoffstück auf der 
Oberseite des um den Katheter gewickelten Bandes 

positionieren.
7. Der Katheter muss sich mit dem Patienten bewegen 

können, damit Blasenzug vermieden wird.

GRÖSSEN
Größe  Abmessungen
Einheitsgröße 22” L x 2” B (56 x 5 cm)
Bariatrie  38” L x 2” B (100 x 5 cm)

REINIGUNG UND/ODER WARTUNG
Befestigen Sie vor dem Waschen alle abnehmbaren 
Schnallen und binden Sie alle Senkel zusammen, um 
während der Wasch- und Trockengänge Schäden 
zu minimieren. Schließen Sie vor dem Waschen alle 
Klettverschlüsse, um das Ansammeln von Fusseln 
und Knötchenbildung zu vermeiden. Für maximale 
Lebensdauer des Produkts und zur Vermeidung, dass 
sich Riemen verfangen, benutzen Sie beim Waschen 
ein Waschnetz. Mit einem milden Waschmittel in 
warmem Wasser mit einer Temperatur bis zu 60˚C 
/ 140˚F von Hand oder in der Maschine waschen. 
Wie auf dem Behälter angegeben bleichen. Nicht 
bügeln. Flach ausgebreitet hinlegen und an der Luft 
trocknen lassen, oder bei geringer Wärme bis zu 40 
Minuten im Wäschetrockner trocknen. Das Produkt 
nach dem Waschen auf Schäden überprüfen und alle 
vormals entfernten Schnallen wieder anbringen. An 
den Klettverschlüssen kann sich nach wiederholtem 
Gebrauch oder Wäsche Fusseln ansammeln, die die 
Haftkraft verringern. Bei Bedarf eine Bürste mit starren 
Borsten zum Entfernen der Fusseln auf der „Hakenseite“ 
entfernen. Testen Sie die Haftkraft von Klettverschlüssen 
vor dem Gebrauch und entsorgen Sie das Produkt, falls 
der Klettverschluss nicht sicher befestigt werden kann. 
Während des Waschens könnten sich Schnallen aus 
Metall verbiegen, und Schnellverschlüsse aus Plastik 
könnten Risse oder Brüche aufweisen. Stellen Sie 
stets sicher, dass alle Schnallen sich in gutem Zustand 
befinden und vor dem Gebrauch nicht verbogen, gerissen 
oder defekt sind. Sollte das Produkt beschädigt sein, 
es nicht verwenden, sondern durch ein neues ersetzen. 
Kunden könnten bei Materialien aus Baumwolle ein 
Einlaufen von 5% während der Lebensdauer des Produkts 
erwarten.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig 
(120) Tagen ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, 
dass seine Produkte frei von Qualitätsmängeln und 
Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE 
GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN 
IMPLIZITEN GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER 
GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND 
GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.
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